

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICARDO GARCIA, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas
Attorney of Record

KATHRYN SHEPHARD
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Petitioner
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
PRAYER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
 The Court should hold this petition pending its decision in <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> (No. 22-340), and then dispose of the petition as appropriate in light of that decision. In the event that <i>Pulsifer</i> does not resolve the question presented here, the petition should be granted because there is a deep split in the circuits regarding whether a defendant is ineligible for relief from the mandatory minimum sentence under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1) if his criminal history runs afoul of any one of the disqualifying criteria in subsections (A), (B), or (C), or is ineligible only if his criminal history runs afoul of all three disqualifying criteria, <i>i.e.</i> , subsections (A), (B), and (C).	
6	
A. This Court should hold this petition pending its decision in <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i>	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont'd)

	Page
B. There is a deep and entrenched circuit split on the question presented	7
C. The question presented is important.....	8
D. The Fifth Circuit's decision in <i>Palomares</i> is wrong.	9
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX: Opinion of the Court of Appeals in <i>United States v. Ricardo Garcia, Jr.</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , — U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	17
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925)	17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	16
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 8, 2023) (No. 22-851)	7, 11-13, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 55 F.4th 1075 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 21, 2023) (No. 22-7059)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 60 F.4th 230 (4th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 21, 2023) (No. 22-828)	7, 13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021)	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont’d)

	Page
CASES – (cont’d)	
<i>United States v. Palomares</i> , 52 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2022) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Dec. 21, 2023) (No. 22-340).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pulsifer</i> , 39 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> (U.S. Feb. 21, 2023) (No. 22-340)	iii, 6-8
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	17-18

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3231	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	10-11, 13-14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841	2
21 U.S.C. § 844	2
21 U.S.C. § 846	2
21 U.S.C. § 952(a)	4-5

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES – (cont'd)	
21 U.S.C. § 960	2
21 U.S.C. § 960(a)(1)	4-5
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 963	2
28 U.S.C. § 994	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	8-9
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 4A1.2	15
USSG § 4A1.2(a)(2)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11-13
164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)	8
164 Cong. Rec. S7745 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	9
